10/- each to Rs. 1,00,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crore) divided into 
10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

During the financial year under review, on 18th February 2025, approval of the Board 
was received for the conversion of 275,00,00,000 (two hundred seventy-five crores) fully 
paid-up, unlisted, optionally and fully convertible debentures having a face value of INR 
10 (Indian Rupees Ten) issued by the Company to PCBL Chemical Limited and PCBL 

(TN) Limited into equity shares of a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) each.